and Subsidiaries (Almirall Group)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2011

51

Also, financial liabilities were recognised for the financial derivatives not designated as “hedge accounting” (collars
(5) and (6), which contain knock-ins), which at 31 December 2011 and 2010 do not meet the requirements to be
designated in accordance with IAS 39, amounting to EUR 439 thousand and EUR 1,315 thousand, with a
balancing entry in the respective consolidated income statements for 2011 and 2010.

Analysis of sensitivity to interest rates

Changes in fair value of the interest rate derivatives arranged by the Group depend on the variation in the long-
term euro interest rate curve. The fair value of these derivatives at 31 December 2011 was  EUR 2,230 thousand
in liabilities (at 31 December 2010: EUR 7,072 thousand).

The detail of the sensitivity analysis (changes in the fair value at 31 December 2011 and 2010) of the fair values of
the derivatives recognised in equity (hedges) and profit or loss (derivatives that do not qualify for hedge
accounting) is as follows:

  Thousand euro

Sensitivity in equity 31/12/2011

31/12/2010

+0.5% (increase in the interest rate curve) 128 637

- 0.5% (decrease in the interest rate curve) (129) (647)

 Thousand euro

Sensitivity in profit or loss
31/12/2011 31/12/2010

+0.5% (increase in the interest rate curve) 31 140

- 0.5% (decrease in the interest rate curve) (31) (142)

The sensitivity analysis indicates that the positive value of interest rate derivatives increases when interest rates
rise since we are dealing with IRSs or collars in which the Company pays a fixed or capped interest rate and,
therefore, the Group is protected against interest rate rises.

The sensitivity of the derivatives at 31 December 2011 will affect equity and profit or loss to the extent that market
conditions change.

Translation of consolidated financial statements originally issued in Spanish and prepared in accordance with the

regulatory financial reporting framework applicable to the Group.